CITY OF HIALEAH FIRE STATION #6
Issue: Accessible toilet facilities in firefighter living quarters.

Analysis: The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing accessible toilets and
showers in the portion of the building that is not open to the public and occupied only by
licensed firefighters. NFPA Standard 1582 and Sections 633-30-633.35, F. .S. prohibit
individuals with mobility impairments from function in the capacity of a firefighter.
Accessible toilet facilities have been provided in the areas of the building serving the
public. The project will cost $873,000 and the City elected to have it designed in
accordance with UFAS which in Section 4.1(5) permits areas that are not open to the
public and in which persons with disabilities cannot perform required job functions to be
inaccessible. '

Project Progress:

The project is in plan review.

Items to be Waived:

Accessible toilet facilities for firefighters. Note: Because the building has been designed

according to UFAS, there is no corresponding section of the Florida Code.

Waiver Criteria: There is no specific guidance for a waiver of this requirement in the
code. The Commission’s current rule, authorized in Section 553.512, Florida Statutes,
provides criteria for granting waivers and allows consideration of unnecessary or extreme
hardship to the applicant if the specific requirements were imposed.



REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART V, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its
recommendations will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: City of Hialeah Fire Station #6
Address: Fire Station #6 780 West 25% Street, Hialeah, Florida 33012

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: Otto Drozd 111

Applicant's Address: 83 East 5" Street. Hialeah. Florida 33010

Applicant's Telephone: (305) 883-6909 FAX: (305) 883-5991

Applicant’s E-mail Address: odrozd@hialeahfl.gov

Relationship to Owner: City of Hialeah Fire Chief

Owner's Name: City of Hialeah

Owner's Address: 501 Palm Avenue, Hﬁeah, Florida 33010

Signature of Owner:

Contact Person: Otto Drochﬂ'I/V

Contact Person’s Telephone: (305) 883-6909 E-mail Address: odrozd@hialeahfl.gov
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3. Please check one of the following:

[X] New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility.

[ ] Historical preservation (addition).

[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

The building will be a one story 6014 sq ft. Fire Station. A fire station is operational 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week and its occupants are firefighters as defined by and meeting the requirements
of Florida Statutes 633.30- 633.35. This facility will serve as a central location in which to

provide the community with a full array of emergency response services. The facility will
replace an existing fire station that is reaching the end of its utility.

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition or the
alteration): Approximately $1.000.000

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [ ] Under Construction*
[X] In Plan Review [ ] Completed*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.



Issue

1: Florida Statutes Title XXXIII Regulation of Trade, Commerce, Investments, and Solicitations
Chapter 553 Part 1I Accessibility by Handicapped Persons Section 553.503, FL Statutes that state
“This code shall apply to State & Local Governmental Facilities”

Issue

2: Florida Statutes Title XXXIII Regulation of Trade, Commerce. Investments, and Solicitations
Chapter 553 Part II Accessibility by _Handicapped Persons Section 553.504 Exceptions to
applicability of the guidelines (12) a-c ‘

Issue

3: Chapter 11 Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction Part A 11-4 Accessible
Elements and Spaces: Scope Technical requirements 11-4.1.2 (6), 11-4.22 Toilet Rooms, 11-4.23
Bathrooms, Bathing Facilities, and Shower Rooms.

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver. ‘

[X] The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does
not affect owners in general.

The hardship is a result of a condition that is not accounted for the under the code. A fire station
is_a facility used mainly to house firefighting equipment and firefighters. The minimum
requirements to qualify as Florida Statutes 033.30-633.35, govern a firefighter. Under these
sections there is a requirement that a firefichter be in good physical condition as outlined by the
National Fire Protection Association (NF PA) Standard 1582. Not under any circumstance would
an individual with a disability be qualified to be a F irefighter. Therefore, making the requirement
of the accessibility code impractical for those areas of fire the station that would not be open to

the public.

[ ] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

[ ] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.




9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.

a. Each bathroom would require the following: Labor Materials
1. Wood backing for grab bars lavatories and accessories 60.00 25.00
2. Grab bars at toilet (1-36” and 1-427) 30.00 53.00
3. Grab bars at showers (1-18” and 1-30” or 1-L shape 30.00 46.00
4. Shower control and hc kit 100.00 170.00
5. Shower Seat 60.00 250.00
6. Handicap Toilet instead of standard 75.00 120.00
355.00 664.00
$1019
b. 5 Bathrooms 5 @ 1019= $5095.00
Engineering Fee $3000.00
Total $8095.00

10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design professional has designed the
project, his or her comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or
her professional seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

The following comments pertain to: 1) New Fire Station #6, 780 West 25" Street. As per Federal
Register 28 CFR Part 35 Section 35.151 and 36 CFR Part 1191. The Department of Justice’s
Title 11 Regulations give state and local governments the option of choosing between designing
constructing or altering their facilities in conformance with UFAS or with ADAAG. We choose
to use UFAS which includes an Occupancy Classification Section that is not included in the
ADA. This Section 4.1.4(5) deals with fire stations and states that the application of the code
should apply to: “All Areas for Which the Intended Use will Require Public Access or Which
May Result in Employment of Physically Handicapped Persons.” Based on this we contend that
the bathrooms for the firefighters do not need to comply with accessibility requirement.

Please note, that we are providing an accessible toilet room in the front part of the station where
the public will have access.

Signature Printed Name Angel H. Lamela
: ' : City Architect
Construction & Maintenance
Phone number City of Hialeah
900 East 56" Street
(SEAL) Hialeah, FL 33013

(305) 687-2682



CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

I hereby swear or affirm that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are
attached for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this
application are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

Dated this S0 day of LB;Q(\E.A. , 2008

Signature \ \ N\ “Q

Otto Drozd, II1
Printed Name

By signing this application, the applicant represents that the information in it is true, accurate and
complete. If the applicant misrepresents or omits any material information, the Commission may
revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting jurisdiction. Providing
false information to the Commission is punishable as a misdemeanor under Section 775.083,
Florida Statutes.



REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accompanying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

The section enclosed in shaded box, page 4 of FAC 1997 indicating_changes to the ADA
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) and specifically item 1. Purpose-Section (3) stating that
“This Code shall also apply: to state and local government facilities pursuant to F.S. 553.503”.
Instead I request to use the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS)

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
so, what was the cost of construction?

[ 1 Yes [X] No Cost of Construction

Comments/Recommendation The City of Hialeah, Florida has selected the option of designing
an alteration to an existing fire station in conformance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility
Standards (UFAS). Based on Florida Statues 633.30-633.35 and specifically F.S. 633.34(5) these
facilities shall not have any firefighters that is either temporarily or permanently disabled.

My recommendation is for approval. To the best of my knowledge and belief, all information
stipulated here is true and accurate.

Jurisdiction City of Hialeah, Florida

Signatu\ﬂ ‘

Juan Gutierrez, Building Official
Certification Number: BU-0000970
501 Palm Avenue

Hialeah, Florida 33010

Telephone: (305) 883-5830

Fax: (305) 883-5949

Building Official or Designee

Printed Name:



Form No.: 2001-02, Page 1 of 2

Certification of Licensed Design Professional for Replicated Designs to be Placed on
Consent Agenda

Note: This form is to be used only for cases in which design documents are duplicates of
previously approved waivers and the project can be placed on a Consent Agenda pursuant to
Rule 9B-7.003(3), Florida Administrative Code.

I, Angel H. Lamela, City Architect a licensed architect/engineer in the state of Florida, whose
Florida license number is A’R ooaqs 2o , hereby state as follows:

1. T am the architect/engineer of record for the project known as (name of project) Fire Station
#6. 780 West 25" Street, Hialeah. Florida 33012, for which the Owner seeks a waiver of one or
more accessibility requirements in an application to which this Certification is attached.

2. I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief to the Florida Building
Commission that the design documents for the (insert project described in paragraph 1 above)
Fire Station #6. 780 West 25" Street. Hialeah, Florida 33012 are the same as the design
documents previously submitted to the Commission and referenced in paragraph 3 below, except
that the two projects are built or to be built on different parcels of land at different locations.

3. The licensed design professional of record (identify the licensed design professional of
record), Angel H. Lamela, prepared the design documents for the project known as Fire Station
#8, Fire Station #2 and Fire Station #3, for which the majority of the Accessibility Advisory
Council recommended approval and the Commission granted a waiver of one or more
accessibility requirements in Final Order Nos. DCA 04-HC-012, DCA 04-HC-011. DCA 06-HC-
203.

Printed Name: Angel H. Lamela, City Architect Affix certification seal below:

Address: 900 East 56 Street, Hialeah. Florida 33013

Telephone: (305) 687-2682

Fax: (305) 687-2642

E-Mail Address: alamela@hialeahfl.gov




Form No.: 2001-02, Page 2 of 2
Certification of Applicant for Replicated Designs to be Placed on Consent Agenda
Note: This form is to be used only for cases in which design documents are duplicates of
previously approved waivers and the project can be placed on a Consent Agenda pursuant to

Rule 9B-7.003(3), Florida Administrative Code.

City of Hialeah, am applying for placement on the Consent Agenda pursuant to Rule 9B-
7.003(3), Florida Administrative Code. I (check one of the following and complete blanks):

am the owner of this Project (name of project) Fire Station # 6, 780 West 25" Street.
33012,

and was the owner of the project known as Fire Station #8, Fire Station #2 and Fire Station #3,

am the franchisee of this Project (name of
project) N/A :
am under the same franchiser (name of franchiser) N} / D

who was the franchiser of the project known as ,

am the licensee of this Project (name of project)

bl

am under the same licensor (name of licensor) \

who was the licensor of the project known as \

for which the majority of the Accessibility Advisory Council recommended approval, and the
Florida Building Commission granted a waiver of one or more accessibility requirements in
Final Order Nos. DCA 04-HC-012, DCA 04-HC-01 1, DCA 06-HC-203.

I hereby swear or affirm that the above information to the best of my knowledge is true and
correct.

Dated this 20 day of _ JAWUARY : 20008

Signéfut

Angel H. Lamela, City Architect
Printed Name

Providing false information to the Florida Building Commission is punishable as a misdemeanor
under Section 775.083, Florida Statutes.



STATE OF FLORIDA

BUILDING COMMISSION
In the Matter of )
CITY OF HIALEAH )
FIRE STATION #8, )
) No. DCA06-HC-203
Petitioner )
)

FINAL ORDER

The Application for Wajver by Petitioner CITY OF HIALEAH FIRE STATION #8 came
for consideration before the State of Florida Building Commission (the Commission) in accor-
dance with section 553.512(1), Fla. Stat. (2006), and Fla. Admin. Code R. Ch. 9B-7 (2006), at
the meeting of the Commission on August 22, 2006, upon a consensus opinion of the
Accessibility Advisory Council (the Council) members in attendance, At that meetmg the
Commission made the following findings of fact:

I. The Owner is City of Hialeah, 501 Palm Avenue, Hialeah, Florida 33010 (“the
Owner”).

2. The Applicant is Otto Drozd I, City of Hialeah Fire Chief, 83 East 5% Street,
Hialeah, Florida 33010 (“the Applicant™). The Applicant did not appear before the August 21,
2006 meeting of the Council, but the City was represented at this meeting by Melissa Negron.

3. The project for which the Applicant is seeking a waiver is the $873,000 new.
construction of a fire station. The facility will serve as a central location in which to provide the
community with a full array of emergency response services. The facility will replace an existing

fire station that is reaching the end of its utility. The project is located at 5405 West 18 Avenue,

Hialeah, Florida 33013.



No. DCA06-HC-203

4. The owner is seeking a waiver from providing accessible toilet facilities in those
portions of the fire station facility which are not open to the public and are intended for the
exclusive use of firefighters. Section 1 1-4.1.2(6) (Accessible Elements and Spaces: Scope
Technical Requirements), Florida Building Code, requires that if toilet facilities are provided on
site, then each such public or common use toilet facility shall comply with the accessibility
requirements found in section 11-4.22 Florida Building Code.

5. According to the Owner, the hardship that would result from the literal application
of these requirements to its project is a result of a condition that is not accounted for under the
code. A fire station is a facility used mainly to house firefighting equipment and firefighters.
The minimum requirements to qualify for employment as a firefighter under § 633.30 — 633.35,
Fla. Stat., (2005) include a requirement that a firefighter be in good physical condition, and not
under any circumstance would an individual with a disability be qualified to be a firefighter. The
Applicant contends that the firefighters bunk room area is not a public area and that the
firefighters must be able bodied in accordance with state law. The new fire station will have a
fully accessible toilet room in the front area of the station, to which the public will have access.
Firefighters who are injured and rendered temporarily unable to perform firefighting duties are
normally assigned to desk work during their recover. They would not be working in the
firefighters’ bunkroom area of the station, and they would be able to use the fully accessible
bathroom in the front part of the station.

6. The owner believes that under 28 C.F.R. § 35.151 (2006) and 36 C.F.R. Part 1191
(2006), the Department of Justice’s Title II Regulations allow state and local governments the
option of choosing between designing constructing or altering their facilities in conformance

with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) or with the Americans With
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Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). UFAS classifies fire stations differently
from ADAAG and specifies that it is to be applied to “all areas for which the intended use will
require public aCc.ess or which may result in employment of physically handicapped persons.”
Based on the UFAS requirements, the Owner contends that the non-public bathrooms for use
only by the firefighters do not need to comply with accessibility requirements.

7. The owner contends that the literal application of these requirements to the non-
public portions of the fire station would constitute an unnecessary and extreme financial
hardship. The additional cost for all three of the accessible toilet and shower rooms located in
the non-public portion of the fire station is estimated at $6,057;00

8. The consensus opinion of Council members present was to recommended
approval of a waiver from the requirements found in Section 11-4.1.3(11), Florida Building
Code, Building Volume, based on unnecessary hardship pursuant to § 553.512, Fla. Stat., 2005,
and in favor of the UFAS design criteria. The recommendation is contingent on the use of the
building remaining a fire station, and should the occupant use change a new waiver application
must be filed.

Having considered the foregoing information, together with the consensus opinion of the
Council members present, the Commission hereby agrees with that recommendation, and
concludes that action on the Application for Waiver be, and hereby is, GRANTED subject to the
conditions noted.

This Final Order is inteﬁded for the enforcement of the Florida Americans With Disabili-
ties Accessibility Implementation Act, as amended, section 553.501 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2005), and
other than as modified by this Final Order, any construction or post construction activities which

deviate from the requirements of that Act will be deemed to be a violation of this Final Order.



No. DCA06-HC-203

Responsibility for the enforcement of this Final Order and for enforcement of the
Americans With Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act shall rest with the Building
Official of the local government with permitting authority for the project. section 553.513, Fla.
Stat. (2005). Nothing in this Final Order shall be construed to relieve the Owner of any duties it
may have under the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 42 U.S.C.
12101 et seq. (2000), or the regulations under the Act. The waiver granted in this Final Order
shall expire one (1) year from the date of the Order unless the construction has commenced
within that time.

Petitioner and all other interested parties are hereby advised of their right to seek judicial
review of this Order in accordance with section 120.68(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005), and Fla. R. App.
P.9.110(a) and 9.030(b)(1)(C). To initiate an appeal, a Notice of Appeal must be filed with
Paula P. Ford, Clerk of the Commission, Sadowski Building, 2555 Shumard QOak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 and with the appropriate District Court of Appeal not later than
thirty (30) days after this Order is filed with the Clerk of the Commission. A Notice of Appeal
filed with the District Court of Appeal shall be accompanied by the filing fee specified by section
35.22(3), Fla. Stat. (2005).

DONE AND ORDERED this @‘—ﬂf Wk)@@(ﬁ in Coral Gables, Miami

Dade County, State of Florida.

ﬂz‘ . RODRIGURY, AIA

. Florida Buifding Commission
Department of Community Affairs
Sadowski Building
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100
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NOTICE OF FILING AND SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the above document has been filed with the Department’s

designated Agency Clerk and that true and co ect copies have been furnished to the persons listed
below in the manner described, on the gfé day of , 2006

-

)

/ PaulaP.Ford 7
Agency Clerk

By U.S. Mail to:

Neil Melick

Chairman,

Advisory Accessibility Council

City of West Palm Beach

P.O. Box 3366

West Palm Beach, Florida 33042-3366

Otto Drozd III

Fire Chief

City of Hialeah

501 Palm Avenue
Hialeah, Florida 33010

Juan Gutierrez

Building Official City of Hialeah
501 Palm Avenue

Hialeah, Florida 33010

Angel H. Lamela

City Architect

Construction and Maintenance
City of Hialeah

900 East 56 Street

Hialeah, Florida 33013



STATE OF FLORIDA
BUILDING COMMISSION LAW DEPARTMENT

‘ City of Hialeah
In the Matter of

CITY OF HIALEAH FIRE

STATION 2,
‘ No. DCAO4-HC-012

Petitioner

FINAL ORDER

The Application for Waiver by Petitioner CITY OF HIALEAH FIRE
STATION 2 came for consideration before the State of Florida
Building Coﬁmission (the “Commission”) in accérdance with §
553.512(1), Fla. Stat. (2002), and Fla. Admin. Code R. Ch. 9B-7
(2002), at the meeting of the Commission on January 13, 2004 upon a
recommendation by the Accessibility Advisory Council (the “Coun-

cil”). At that meeting, the Commission made the following findings

of fact:

1. The Owner 1is the CITY OF HIALEAH, 501 Palm Avenue,
Hialeah, Florida 33010.

2. The Owner was represented by MELISSA NEGRON, Assistant
City Attorney, 501 Palm Avenue, Hialeah, Florida 33010, and OTTO
DROZD III, Fire Chief, 83 East 5" Street, Hialeah, Florida 33010,
at the meeting of the Council on January 12, 2004.

3. The project for which the Owner is seeking a waiver is a
one story 8,500 sguare foot Fire Station which will serve as a

central location in which to provide the community with a full



array of emergency response services. The facility will replace an
existing fire station that is reaching the end of its utility.

4. The requirements for which the Owner is seeking a waiver
from providing accessible toilet facilities in those portions of
the fire station facility which are not open to the public and are
intended for the éxclusive use of firefighters. Section 11-4-
1.2(6), Florida Building Code, requireé‘that if toilet facilities
are provided on site, then each such pﬁblic or common use toilet
facility shall comply with the accessibility requirements found in
section 11-4.22 Florida Buildihg Code. | |

5. According to the Owner, the hardship is a result of a
condition that is not accounted for under the code. A fire station
is a facility used mainly to house firefighting equipment and
firefighters. The minimum requirements to qualify for employment
as a firefighter under §§ ©33.30 - 633.35, Fla. Stat., (2002)
include a requirement that a firefighter be in good physical
condition, and not under any circumstance would an individual with
a disability be qualified to be a firefighter.

6. The Owner believes that under 28 C.F.R. § 35.151 (2003),
and 36 C.F.R. Part 1191 (2003), the Department of Justice’s Title
IT Regulations allow state and local governments the option of
choosing between designing constructing or altering their

facilities in conformance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility

Standards (UFAS) or with the Americans With Disability Act



Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). UFAS classifies fire stations
differently than ADAAG and specifies that it is to be applied to
“all areas for which the intended use will require pubiic access or
which may result in employment of physically handicapped persons.”
Based on the UFAS requirements, the Owner contends that the non-
public bathrooms fér the firefighters do not need to comply with
accessibility requirements. )

7. The Owner contends .that the literal application of these
requirements to the non-public portions of the fire station would
constitute an unnecessary aﬁd extreme financial hardship. The.'
additional cost for all five of the accessible toilet and shower
rooms located in the non-public portion of the fire station is
estimated at 58,095. |

8. Based on its consideration of the foregoing information,
the description of the construction, the repreéentations by the
Owner, and the applicable 1legal requirements, the Council
unanimously recommended that the Application for Waiver be granted
based on unnecessary hardship pursuant. to § 553.512 Fla. Stat.,
(2003), and in favor of the UFAS design criteria.

Having considered the foregoing information, together with the
recommendation of the Council, the Commission hereby agrees with
that recommendation, and concludes that action on the Application

for Waiver be, and hereby is, GRANTED.



This Final Order is intended for the enforcement of the
Florida Americans With Disabilities Accessibility Implementation
Act, as amended, § 553.501 et seq., Fla. Stat. (2002), and other
than as modified by this Final Order, any construction or post
construction activities which deviate from the requirements of that
Act will be deemed to be a violation of this Final Order.

Responsibility for the enforcement of this Final Order and for
enforcement of the Americans With Disabilities Accessibility Imple-
mentation Act shall rest with the Building Official of the local
igovernment with permitting authority for the project. § 553.513,
Fla. Stat. (2002). Nothing in this Final Order shall be construed
to relieve the Owner of any duties it may have under the Americans
With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 42 U.S.C. §
12101 et seq. (2000), or the regulations under the Act. The waiver
granted in this Final Order shall expire one (1) year from the date
of the Order unless the construction has commenced within that
time.

Petitioner and all other interested parties are hereby advised
of their right to seek judicial review of this Order in accordance
with § 120.68(2) (a), Fla. Stat. (2002), and Fla. R. App. P.
9.110(a) and 9.030(b) (1) (C). To initiate an appeal, a Notice of
Appeal must be filed with Paula P. Ford, Clerk of the Commission,
Sadowski Building, 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida

32399-2100 and with the appropriate District Court of Appeal not



later than thirty (30) days after this Order is filed with the
Clerk of the Commission. A Notice of Appeal filed with the
District Court of Appeal shall be accompanied by the filing fee

specified by § 35.22(3), Fla. Stat. (2002).

DONE AND ORDERED this January Q;é , 2004 in Coral Gables,

Miami Dade County, State of Florida.

R
(/ Chairmgn -
\\g£9f§da Building Commission
epartme 6f Community Affairs
Sadowski Building
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

Copies To:

Neil Melick, Chairman,
Advisory Accessibility Council
City of West Palm Beach

P.O. Box 3366 DGEME
West Palm Beach, Florida 33042-3366 FlLlNGANDAGmOWLEme W‘%

FILED, on s dﬂ‘g;cm ereby .
Melissa Negron Clerk, r?cg:gjdﬁfw ] O
Assistant County Attorney nowlecs, = ;/

501 Palm Avenue
Hialeah, Florida 33010

Vi
3 Dato

Commissicn Clefk

Angela H. Lamela /
City Architect

Construction and Maintenance

900 East 56 Street

Hialeah, Florida 33010

Juan Guitierrez
Building Official

City of Hialeah

501 Palm Avenue
Hialeah, Florida 33010



STATE OF FLORIDA
BUILDING COMMISSION

In the Matter of
CITY OF HIALEAH FIRE

STATION 3,
No. DCA04-HC-011

Petitioner

N e e e

FINAL ORDER

. The Application for Waiver by Petiticoner CITY OF HIALEAH FIRE
STATION 3 came for consideration before the State of Florida
Buiiding Commission (the “Commission”) .in accordance with §
553.512(1), Fla. Stat. (2002), and Fla. Admin. Code R. Ch. 9B~7
(2002), at the meeting of the Commission on January 13, 2004 upon a
recommendation by the Accessibility Advisory Council (the “Coun-
cil”). At that meeting, the Commission made the following findings

of fact:
1. The Owner 1s the CITY OF HIALEAH, 501 Palm Avenue,

Hialeah, Florida 33010.
2. The Owner was represented by MELISSA NEGRON, Assistant

City Attorney, 501 Palm Avenue, Hialeah, Florida 33010, and OTTO
DROZD III, Fire Chief, 83 East 5*" Street, Hialeah, Florida 33010,
at the meeting of the Council on January 12, 2004.

3. The project for which the Owner is seeking a waiver is a
two story 8,970 square foot Fire Station which will serve as a

central location in which to provide the community with a full

FER 0 52004

LAW DEPARTMENT
City of Hialeah



array of emergency response services. The facility will replace an
existing fire station that is reaching the end of its utility.

4. The requirements for which the Owner is Seeking a waiver
from providing accessible toilet facilities in those portions of
the fire station facility which are not open to the public and are
intended for the e%clusive use of firefighters. Section 11-4-
1.2(6), Florida Building Code, requires that if toilet facilities
are provided on site, then each such pﬁblic or common use toilet
facility shall comply with the accessibility requirements found in
section 11—4.22 Florida Building Code. | |

5. According to the Owner, the hardship 1s a result of a
condition that is not accounted for under the code. A fire station
is a facility used mainly to house‘firefighting equipment and
firefighters. The minimum reqguirements to qualify for employment
as a firefighter under 8§ 633.30 - 633.35, Fla. Stat., (2002)
include a requirement that a firefighter be in good physical
condition, and not under any circumstance would an individual with
a disabilify be qualified to be a firefighter.

6. The Owner believes that under 28 C.F.R. § 35.151 (2003),
and 36 C.F.R. Part 1191 (2003), the Department of Justice’s Title
II Regulations allow state and local governments the option of
choosing between designing constructing or altering their

facilities in conformance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility

Standards (UFAS) or with the Americans With Disability Act



Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). UFAS ciassifies fire stations
differently than ADAAG and specifies that it is to be applied to
“all areasbfor which the intended use will require public access or
which may result in employment of physically handicapped persons.”
Based‘on the UFAS requirements, the Owner contends that the non-
public bathrooms for the firefighters do not need to comply with
accessibility requirements.

7. The Owner .contends that the literal application‘of these
requirements to the non-public portions of the fire station would
constitute an unneéessary and extreme financial hardship. The
additional cost for all six of the accessible toilet and shower
room located in the non-public portion of the fire statioﬁ is
estimated at $12,614.

8. Based on its consideration of the foregoing information,
the description of the construction, the representétions by the
Owner, and the applicable legal requirements, the Council
unanimously recommended that the Application for Waiver be granted
based on unnecessary, and extreme financial hardship pursuant to §
553.512 Fla. Stat., (2003).

Having considered the foregoing information, together with the
recommendation of the Council, the Commission hereby agrees/with'
that recommendation, and concludes that action on the Application

for Waiver be, and hereby is, GRANTED.



This Final Order 1is 1intended for the enforcement of the
Florida Americans With Disabilities Acéeséibility Implementation
Act, as amended, § 553.501 et seq., Fla. Stat. (ZOOé), and other
than as modified by this Final Order, any construction or post
construction activities which deviate from the requirements of that
Act will be deemed‘to be a violation of this Final Order.

Responsibility for the enforcementhéf this Final Order and for
enforcement of the Americans With Disabiiities Accessibility Imple-.
mentation Act shall rest with the Building Official of the local
government with permitting aﬁthority for.the project. § 553.513,'
Fla. Stat. (2002). Nothing in this Final Order shall be construed
to relieve the Owner of any duties it may have under the Americans
With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 42 U.S.C. §
12101 et seq. (2000), or the regulations under the Act. The waiver
granted in this Final Order shall expire one (1) year from the date
of the Order unless the construction has commenced within that
time.

Petitioner and all other interested parties are hereby advised
of their right to seek judicial review of this Crder in accordance
with § 120.68(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2002), and Fla. R. App. P.
9.110(a) and 9.030(b) (1) (C). To initiate an appeal, a Notice of
Appeal must be filed with Paula P. Ford, Clerk of the Commission,

Sadowski Building, 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida

32399-2100 and with the appropriate District Court of Appeal not



later than thirty (30) days after this Order 1is filed with the

Clerk of the Commission. A Notice of Appeal filed with the
District Court of Appeal shall be accompanied by the filing fee

specified by § 35.22(3), Fla. Stat. (2002).

DONE AND ORDERED this January % i , 2004 in Coral Gables,

Miami Dade County, State of Florida.

Chairman

orida Buailding Commission
Department of Community Affairs
Sadowski Building

2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

Copies To:

Neil Melick, Chairman,

Advisory Accessibility Council : .
City of West Palm Beach FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
P.0. Box 3366 FILED, on this date, with the designated

West Palm Beach, Florida 33042-3366 Clerk, receipt of which is hereby

knowledged. ~
Melissa Negron (wXq}jil jaa_€?é74%};/
d Date 7

Assistant County Attorney aUla P, Ford
- 501 Palm Avenue _ Commission Clerk
Hialeah, Florida 33010

Angela H. Lamela

City Architect ,
Construction and Maintenance
900 East 56 Street

Hialeah, Florida 33010

Juan Guitierrez
Building Official

City of Hialeah

501 Palm Avenue
Hialeah, Florida 33010
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